APPENDIX A

WORDLIST
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The following wordlist is arranged as follows. A reference number, used in the text, is

at the left followed by a phonetic form. The next column is a phonemic form, and the

last column is a brief English gloss.

0001
0002
0003
0004
0005
0006
0007
0008
0009
0010
0011
0012
0013
0014
0015
0016
0017
0018
0019
0020
0021
0022
0023
0024
0025
0026
0027
0028
0029
0030

Phonetic
h 643

tfhic?
tfhe®3?
7a’.tfhe?'?
jot2!
myw4?

|0121?

709%.qa'?

VU

hae’.nvu’®
ja23'maa1

yee'?!

t{a?'.mae?
tfa?'.mae®?.ga'?' 1a''?
tfa?'.qui.pa?'?
mo22.nse343?

phi,AB

m9232.na343?
pa‘.vim

Va121?

hae3.va'?'?

m0121?
mo'?'?.na3*?
m0121?.phU3
mo'2'?.ho’.le3'?
yo'2.phi®
fa®3?.phu’?
fa®?.tfha?'?
fa®7.tho%?
fa“?.phi“

Phonemic
h 643

E

tihe®?
7ad.tfe?'?
jo?'

mu®

10217

?o%.qa’

nu43
hae®.nu®
ja>mad

yae?!
tfa?'.mee’
tfa?'.mae3.ga?'.1a?'?
tfa?'.qui.pa?'?
ma3.nae®?
phida
ma3.na*?
pa'.vi®

va?'?
hae3.va?'?
mo?'?
mo?'?.na®?
mo22'?.phu®
mo?'?.hod.le?
Y621.phi_43
fa43?.phu3
fa®?.tfha?'?
fa®3?.tho%?
fa“?.phi“

English Gloss
antelope

barking deer
sambhar deer
goat

sheep
horse

mule
buffalo
cattle

guar
elephant
bear

tiger
leopard
leopard cat
cat

dog

dhole

civet

pig

boar
monkey
gibbon
langur

loris

otter
porcupine
rat

spuirrel
bamboo rat



0031
0032
0033
0034
0035
0036
0037
0038

0039
0040
0041
0042
0043
0044
0045
0046
0047

0048 -

0049
0050
0051
0052
0053
0054
0055
0056
0057
0058
0059
0060
0061
0062

0063 .

0064

fa*3?.kho*?
faaa?'qha«!
tfa?" £
fa®3?.dzo'"
pi?'.tfe’
fa*3?.?ae3.tf"°
fa®? fu?'
fa*3?.{o°

pad.tee®

to’.nvu®.to3.fa®?

nad?

7a’.tfe?!

ya®p

gu3®
?a’.no’37.qa’
7a’.pae?!

?ad. i
tfa2!.jo%9?
?a’.ko?" ta 18"
?u’.mae’®
ya®s?.pfud.qo??
ya®?.ma?2.qu’?
po?'.la'.nee??
Ve121

ve'2! i

va'2! |33 phy3
|&343

Va121 .na343?
tfa®? khee'.dziP®
pa'?

pa'.go?®?
7a3.ka®?.ku?
po®.pae?!

nad®

fa*? kho®?
fa®?.qha®
tfa2" £
fa*?.dzo'"
pi?'.tfe?
fa®3?.Pae3.t"°
fa®37.fu?’
fa®37.§o°

pa’.tae®
to®.nu®.t0d.{a®?
na®?

ra’.tfe?'

ya®?

gu®
7a’.no*?.qa’
?a’.pae?’

Pal. i
tfa?'.jo*?
7a.ko?'.tad.la3
rudmee®
ya®?.pfuwd.qgo*
ya®?.ma’%.qu?
po?'.la?!.nee?
V921

va?l pi
va?' lo® phu?
|&43

va?'.na®?
tfa*?.khee'.dzi®
pa’

pa'.go’
7a’.ka*? ku?*
po®.pae?’

na®
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pangolin
brushtailed rat
weasel
ground squirrel
shrew
chipmunk
large flying squirrel
red checked ground
squirrel

rabbit

animal

bird

hawk

chicken

dove

Crow

duck

parrbt
sparrow

owl

partridge
rooster

hen

bat

snake

green viper
cobra

python

king cobra
crocodile

frog

toad

crab

turtle

fish



0065
0066
0067
0068
0069
0070
0071
0072
0073
0074
0075
0076
0077
0078
0079
0080
0081
0082
0083
0084
0085
0086
0087
0088
0089
0090
0091
0092
0093
0094
0095
0096
0097
0098
0099

?02! fae?!.ma?®
p#.tfhae®3?.nae®3?
pi.pa’?

pp_yoam?

{e3?

Ve121?
po’.lo®%.dze'?'?
pae®

tfo3.ko*
7a’.ga®.le?’
pae®.qo?'.lo'?'?
pe?'.mo'?'?
3i'2.pa?'?

?0%" kho?

702" 10?2 .1a"?'?.qu?*
702.mae'2".tfu’?
702, ?u’?
to?'.qo?'.tf"i?'?
tsi*37.khae’. mvw®
792" mvwi®?
mae39?. pfw®
mae*#?.qha’?
na''.q"o%
mao'2'?.qo%?
me343,gi?’
tfro2'?.tfhi°
had.le3%?
tfho?'?.tfhi%.kha24?
mae3¥?. pfw®.di'?
pa’.ka®

pa’.tsi®?
na''.bvwiZ2.tfhi’?
fi'.kro3.1031?
qo?'.ta?'.pa?'?
i?2 ma®2pid?

702" .fee?'.ma’
p#.tfhae®?.nee®?
pi’.pa’
pid.yo®?

fe’

ve?'?
po’.lo’.dze?'?
poe®

tfo3.ko*®
7a’.ga’.le’
pae®.qo?'.lo?'?
pa?'.ma?'?
3iz1_paz1?

79%" kho?
792".t10%" la?'?.qu?*
792" .mae?'.tu’
[CRALC
to?'.qo?'.tf"i?'?
tf#37.kMae®.mu’
702 mu’®
mae®?.pu®
mae*?.q"a’
na?'.qho®
mo?'?.qo°
ma™*.gi?!
t{ho2'7.tfhi°
ha3.le*3?
txh021?.ﬂhi3.kh024
mee®3?.pu®.di?’
pad.ka®
pa’.tfi*?
na?'.bu’.t{"3
fi'.khad.19°
go?'.ta?'.pa?'?
nid.mad.p#

insect

fly
cockroach
ant

louse
leech
termite
bee
mosquito
spider
butterfly
worm
roach
horn
wing

tail

egg .
head

hair (head)
hair (body)
face

eye

nose
mouth
lips

teeth
tongue
gums
cheeks
chin
beard

ear
larynx
throat
chest
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0100
0101
0102
0103
0104
0105
0106
0107
0108
0109
0110
0111
0112
0113
0114
0115
0116
0117
0118
0119
0120
0121
0122
0123
0124
0125
0126
0127
0128
0129
0130
0131
0132
0133
0134

la'?'?.phe’.qa?*?
la'?'?.qa?*?
la'?'?.nee’?'.tfu’?
la'?.qo'?
la'?'?.tfu®.qu’?
la'21? nj232
la"2'?.ma?2.qo?!
|a121?.ﬁ21 'qhoda
g"a®.no'! pfuu®
tsi?'?

tfu’.pee®®?
YU343.EfU3.Si21
q"ud.pi?® pi’?
phada_qvu121
ni121?

tfha’?

Khid.qo?'?
kMi.tsi?%.qu?
kM.pae?'.qu’?
khia.qoz‘
kP?.mae?¥37. i
khrit.mee ' tfu?
kM. tfus.qui?
khi3.ma%®?.qo?"
ki3 pid"?
Y0¥ pi?’
?021.gi121
P02 fa?'
Po?l.yu?.qu’
702" tfa®?
fas.yo'?! ve??
?33.56121?

.qu4?

2u?.n0121?.nae343?

?021 tshi_43 phoda?
ni232_5i21

la?'?.phe’.qa®
la?'?.qa?
la?'?.nee?'.tfu’
la?'?.qo’
la?'?.tu®.qu®
la?'?.ni®
la?'?.mad.qo?'
|821?.Si21 _qho43
q"a®.no?'.pu®
1fi217
tfud.pee®3?
yu®. tud i
qhu3.pi24'p43
pha®3.du?'
ni?'?

tfha’

khi?.qo?'?

KhiP t§i2%. qu?
kh;{a_paem_qua
khi:‘.q:)“

kM. mae®3?.{i?'
k"i?.mae?'.tfu’
kM. tu?%.qu®
kh;‘a_maaz.qom
khi.nid
yo®.pi?'
?o?1.gi?'.qu?*
P21 fa?!
To?l.yu.qu®
702'.tfa*3?
fa?%.yo?'.ve®
7a’.{a?'?
7u?4.no?'?.nee®?
?021.tfhi43.ph043?
nid.§i?!
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shoulder
arm
elbow
hand
palm
finger
thumb
fingernail
back (upper)
waist
breast
navel
buttock
thigh
penis
vulva
leg
knee
calf (leg)
foot
ankle
heel

sole (foot)
big toe
toe

belly
skin
muscle
bone
tendon
breath
age, life
brain
lungs
heart



0135
0136
0137
0138
0139
0140
0141
0142
0143
0144
0145
0146
0147
0148
0149
0150
0151

0152
0153
0154
0155
0156
0157
0158
0159
0160
0161
0162
0163
0164
0165
0166
0167
0168

0?1 foe?'
Po2! 8343, fj?!
792" fi*>.qo?’
?o2l.yu'?
si?!

7921 ki’?
tfhi*3? ka®
q"o®

k321

nvu3®. gho®
meaaa_ypm
bae'?'.yi
tSu45.Yi1 21
7a’.ka®?
tfho3

ja¥ nas?

121

ja%2.mi**.ha?.ha’.q"a*?.h

a24

hoa®.q"a®?.ha*?
jazaz'miafzs.hau?
ho’.g"a®?.pa?’
ja%32.mi*®.qae?'?
tfP9%.mo%3 kee?
?021.tSh043

7021 tfe?
mae?2.ts"i* . ma®’
qha“a?.fae:’
gha®?.ja%
poa.khuzia
mo®.pa?'?
fa2'?.la''?
|e121?.hi43.j8343
tfa.li4?
ma121?_jaa43
?021_paz1

0?1 fae?!

7021 1a% fj?!
702.fi*%.qo”
?a2'.yu?!

5421

7921 ki
tfhi%7.ka®

qho®

k921

nu®.qho®
ma®.yi?’
baez‘.yiz‘
tfu?.yi?!

7a’ ka®?

tfho3

ja®.nae?
ja®.mi®.ha?.ho’.q"a*?.h
a24
ho3.q"a%?.ha*
ja’.mi®.ha?*
ho’.q"a*?.pa?'
jaimi®.qee?'?
tfho%.mo® kae?
?021.tsh043

792 t{e?!
mee®?.tf"*.ma®
qha“?.faea
qha43?.ja3
pa’.khu®
mo?*.pa?'?
fa?'?.1a?'?
le?'?.hi*. ja®
1fa% i
ma?'?.ja%®

0% pa?!
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liver
kidney
stomach
intestine
blood
bile
urine
feces
sweat
mucus
spittle
pus
milk
water
person
baby
youth

bachelor
maiden
man
woman
elder
friend
slave
widow
headman
villager
priest
shaman
teacher
student
blacksmith
soldier
male suffix



0169
0170
0171
0172
0173
0174
0175
0176
0177
0178
0179
0180
0181
0182
0183
0184
0185
0186
0187
0188
0189

0190

0191
0192
0193
0194
0195
0196
0197
0198
0199
0200
0201
0202

?021.m8232
|6343.h021

i _5043
7a’.kha?’
thai®.t{"o%?
ko3.193%?
ra’.lee?
ma®2,tf"o%7?
7a’.has?'?
7a’.va'
jaaaa_ﬂhoa?
kha?4.tfno%?
ka® |a%%3 nad? tfhod7
1a%43.ho?’ _ni232
va'?' la??
1a%%.ho?'.7a%.do'?'?
7a’.ta’.po?’!
7a’.tsi®?
?al.p"a®.lo®
7a’.phee’?
?a’.jo'21?

?ud.tsi?

?a’.ma??.lo*
?ad.mae?’
?a’.ma’
tad.tae’?
7ad. ko’
?ad.pa??
ra’.vi¥?
ja%3 pa?!
jazaz_miaaa
7921.,ho?'?
792" ha®?
?0?'.pa?!

702".ma’
la*.ho?!
li21.fo%3

7@’ kha?'
thai®.tfho?
ko3.10%37
7a’.lae?
ma?.t{ho’
?a’.hee?'?
?a’.va?'
ja43.tjh03
kha24.tjho3
ka®.1a*.na*®?.tfha’
la®.ho?'.pni®
va?'.la?
la®.ho?'.?a%.do'?'?
7a’.ta’.pa?’!
Pad.tfi*
7a%.p"a®.lo*
?a’.phee®
?a%jo?'?

P03, 1§12

7a’.ma’.lo®
7a’.mae’
7a’.ma’
7a’.tee’
?a’.ko’
7a’.pa®
ra’.vi®t
ja43_paz1
ja>mi®
702'.ho?'?
792'.ha®?
70?1, po?’
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female suffix

Lahu

Lisu

Akha

Thai

N. Thai

Shan

Burman

Chinese

Wa

Karen

Kachin

Indian

Red Lahu

Yellow Lahu

Lahu Shehleh
grandfather
grandmother
father's elder brother
father's younger brother

father's elder(younger)
sister

mothers elder (younger)
brother

mother's elder sister

mother's younger sister
mother

father

elder brother

younger brother (sister)
elder sister

son

daughter

grandchild

great grandchild

great great grandchild



0203

0204
0205
0206
0207
0208
0209
0210
0211
0212
0213
0214
0215
0216
0217
0218
0219
0220
0221
0222
0223
0224
0225
0226
0227
0228
0229
0230
0231
0232
0233
0234
0235
0236

?021 “24

70?1 fa?'.pa'?
7a’.ma?®%.tfa?*
?ad.tae’.t{a?
7021 vi%4.?0?' pa??
?02‘.mi343
?021.ph03?

70?2 pfu’
rad.pi?!
?021.khi43
?o9?'.ma?
ve‘z‘?.qa“
na?? ho®?
yu'?'nj34
ta’.po?'?
ha?'?

kee?'?

thae3?
ha?'.tja®?
mae343? tfho’
na'¥'?. pfuw’.lo’®
la''?.pi?'?
la'2'?.ga"?"
go?'.tfa®?
tol.fi2!

lat2! .tfh&:’
ha*3?
mvw'?'?.q"o’?
khiz4?

7a’.bae?
7a%’.qu’
7a’.ka®?7.do%
7a’ ka®?.phu®
?a®>.tfu’?

P01 Jj2¢

702" {a?'.pa’
?a’.ma’.tfa®
7a’.taed.tfa*
70?1.vi?4.?0?' na?
702" mi®
?021.ph03

79?2 pu’
7a’.pi?’

Po2! khi®d
702'.ma?
va?'?.qa®
na’.ho®?
yu?'.ni®?
7a’.po?'?
ha?'?

kae?'?

thee?
ha?'.t{a®?
mae®3?.tf"o?
na?'?.pud.lo®
la?'?.pi?'?
la2'?.go?!
go?'.tfa*3?
103, §i?!
la?'.tfhee?
ha*?
mu?'?.q"o?
khi»24
?a’.bae?
7a?.qud
7a’.ka®?.do’
7a’ ka®?.phu®
7a?.tfu’
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great great great
grandchild
nephew/niece

stepmother
stepfather
relatives

wife

husband

wife's father
wife's mother
son's wife
daughter's husband
clothes

hat

turban

shirt

pants

shoes

skirt

belt

shoulder bag
earring

ring (finger)
bracelet

necklace

button

rice powder
winnowing basket
pot

tripod

ladle

spoon

bamboo water carrier
gourd water carrier
chopsticks



0237
0238
0239
0240
0241

0242

0243
0244
0245
0246
0247
0248
0249
0250
0251
0252
0253
0254
0255
0256
0257
0258
0259
0260
0261
0262
0263
0264
0265
0266
0267
0268
0269
0270

m6232 qh043
khee®.pae®.lee’4?
kh8843 qh043'|>

qh021 _|0121?

q"a®.pa’.qo’
la'2'?.ts#°.q"a®

yud® je 12"
7a%.tho’
7a%.tho% Je'?!
kMal.tfi%?
tfee®.qu?
vae34?.qo¥?
tsi*S.qae?'?
kha®?

Kha®3? {37
ng3437?

ta’

gho?'.qo!
mae?2,nvud*?
jo'2'.qo?"
tfa®.tfu?’
?a’.po®.qu’®
noaaa?_ﬁm
?845.phi21?
siﬁa?'."iz‘l

tSa21 _Si21?
tsa21'qhaa
?021
Yoaaa_di1z1
pae®.fi?’
phaz1?'ph021?
ho?.[534
dZ‘i’121

mvw121

me?.q"o®
khae®.pae®.lee®?
kh&43'qh043?
qho?' 10?17

q'a’.pa’.qo’
la2'?.t{+.q"a’

yu®.je?’
7a’.tho’
?a’.tho® le?’
khad.tfi*
tfee®.qu’
vee®?.qo?
tfi24.qee?'?
kha%?

kha®3? 1{id
na*?

ta’

gho?'.qo!
mae2.nu*?
j02'.qo?
tfa®.tu?
?ad.po®.qu
no®?.fi?!
?624.phi21?
5443?'3121
1fa?! fi2'?
tfa?'.qha?
?021

yo®.di?’
pae®.fi?!
phaz1?.ph021?
hod.10%
dz#!

mu?’
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chair
dish
cup

basket (flat tight weave)
basket (with shoulder

board)

basket (high loose
weave)

mat

knife (triangular)
knife (curved)
axes (traditional)
hoe (large)
hand sickle
bow

crossbow
arrow

gun

an5vil

hammer

tongs

bellows

food

banana

bean

chili

fruit

rice (grains)
rice (uncooked)
rice (cooked)
cabbage

taro

caladium

garlic

liquor
mushroom



0271
0272
0273
0274
0275
0276
0277
0278
0279
0280
0281
0282
0283
0284
0285
0286
0287
0288
0289
0290
0291
0292
0293
0294
0295
0296
0297
0298
0299
0300
0301
0302
0303
0304
0305

nvu'2" §i2’
7ad.fa’?
?ad.jee?3.mo2! fi?!
?a% tae?.fi?"

7021 .bae’.nee34?
vais

va®.tfu’?

to24?

va'2'?.phi®
tfa2!.yo™®
da121_Y0343
si37.ve’®?
mvw'?'?
si¥7.tfae?
Si43?_qaz4?
Sir43?.ph8321?
siaa?_gem
7a.tfu®

?021.2;‘343
sim?'épm_qoza
7as.jo%'?

tho® tfae?’
qho’.pi?
lo'2'?.qa?
pi2!.pa2?

mvw®3 ni®"
ha®.pa®?
mvw® ki fi2!
mo'?1 .¢i21?

mvw’® |02, qo?
?a’.ma®%na?2.{e’
mi'2!.gi?!
mvw’®,je
Vaa43_ﬁz1

mvw® ho®

121

nu?!. 2’
7a.fa’

7a’.jee*.ma? i

7ad.teed fi?!

792" bae®.nee®?

Vad3
va®. tu?
t024
V821?.ph443
tSa21.y043
da?'.yo®
[193?7.ve®?
mu?'?

[i437. tfoe?!
ﬁda?.qaﬂ
ﬁAa?.pham?
(i37.ge?
Pal.tf"u®
?021.3443
ﬁ”?.giz‘.qoz“
7a’.jo’

tho® tfae?’
q"o?.p#
I02'?.qa?
pi2!.pa?
mu®.ni®
had.pa’

mu®3 k#?1.§i?!
mo?' . fi2'?
mu®.lo3.q0°
?a’.ma’.na’.{e’
mi2!.gi?'
mu43.je2‘

va® fi2!

mu®.ho’
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sesame
corn
potato
pumpkin
curry
bamboo
bamboo shoot
bamboo tie
chaff
thatch
fern
flower
grass

tree
branch
leaf

root
thorn
seed

bark

ayaw tree
pine tree
mountain
river/stream
bank

sun
moon
star
cloud

sky
rainbow
earth

rain

hail

wind



0306
0307
0308
0309
0310
0311
0312
0313
0314
0315
0316
0317
0318
0319
0320
0321
0322
0323
0324
0325
0326
0327
0328
0329
0330
0331
0332
0333
0334
0335
0336
0337
0338
0339
0340

mvw34, to?'.ve?3?
mvw® pae?'?.ve??
?a?'.mi’
?a?'.mi'.ha’?
q"o?'.ha’?
Pa*>.tfhi’.kho®?
mvw’®.qho® fa2*
5&43.“21

?Pud.nae’®B?

?ad ka*?
ha*>.p#.§i?'

mMvw® it ye34?
?a’ ka®?.dziP® tfhe®
?o'.mo??

joe 12!

343

1a%43.mi'2! lo%?
|a343.mi121 .nw24
va¥d phisd

thal.pee’

mvw® a2 qud
j&121.khi-45.d031
gu?2.tfhe??
tfa2'.tfi?!.jee "
kud.ve’!

si%97.ba??

qha43?

me®n.qho?

ts#
mvwS. mi
tfo®. jee 12!
yi'2!.fad
702", had.ku’
tfod.ha’?
2521 ho232

121

121

mu®.to?'.ve?
mu®.pae?'?.ve’
?a?'.mi’
7a?'.mi'.ha’
qh021_haa
?a24.1f"% kho®
mu®.qo®.fa2
5&43.“21
?ud.nae®?
?a’.ka*3?
ha?.pid fi2'
mu®,nid.ya®?
7a° ka®?.dzi® . tfhe?
?0'.ma’

joe?’

b043
la*.mi?'.lo%*
la*3.mi?'.nze?
va®, phi4s
thad.pee’
mu®.1o2!.qu’
jaez‘.khiz“.do:‘
gul.tfhe?
tfa?'.fi?'.jee?’
kud.ve®
(i437.ba2
qha“3?
ma®n.qho’
133

mu®.mi?!
tSOda.j%m
yi?l.fa®

722" ha’.ku?
tfod.ha’
70%'.bo?

thunder
lightning
fire
flame
ashes
charcoal
smoke
sand
mud
water
stone
sunshine
waterfall
powder
house
room
door.
window
slat

wall
roof
post
steps

granary
fencing

board
village
town
market
country
temple
God
spirit
soul
blessing
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0341
0342
0343
0344
0345
0346
0347
0348
0349
0350
0351
0352
0353
0354
0355
0356
0357
0358
0359
0360
0361
0362
0363
0364
0365
0366
0367
0367
0368
0369
0370
0371
0372
0373
0374

702133 792" . q"a’
dz0232.mo%

tho?'?

Si437 tfee?!

70?'.pa’
te®.va'?'.1a%.te3 ki*'
fad.la%3
tsi?'?.qa*’.q
hiZ4.ti3 "
tSa21_q021
7a’.do?%.qo?
qo°.10%%437

?ua_gae:m
tfa’.mvu®

yo'2'?

YO121?.kh%3
?o2.tf"u?
fu.qhud.pa’
ta’.qo?'

ph943.th21

fos.tfa*3?

Va232

na®??.tshi®. to?2'?.tfu?'
si¥97.yo 217 tfu?!
kho%?

th021

maem _Seda?
?021_1'6343

|o121

|0121 .|i121?
ho.1a''.qo’
?aa.mi‘z‘ .|0121
tfa?'?.po?!

p"u®?

fi’?

hp

7021 Ji%. 702" q"a’
dzo’.mo®
tho?'?

(#4937 1]ae?’
702", pa’
te®.va?'.la®.te3 ki’
fa’.la®
tﬁﬂ?.qau.th
hi?4.tid.1i3
tfee?'.qo?'
?a’.do%.qo?’
qo3.10%7?
?ul.gae®
tfa.mu®
yo?'?
yo?'?.khae®
?o2L.tfhu?
Su24.qhu3.p93
ta’.qo?'

pha®d tu?’
fo3.tfa®?

va’
na®?.tf"%.10%'?.tu?’!
[#43?.ya?2'?.tu?!
k"o%?

-thOZ'l
mae?'.fe*?
?021.ja43

|021

1921 1i2'?
had.122".qo’
7a’.mi?'.lo?
tfa?'?.po?
phu?

fi°
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custom
king
flag
tree
rice cake
altar
rest house
dancing ground
bell
drum
flute
blanket
pillow
loom
needle
thread
fat
pipe
box
fan
chain
trap
poison
saw
bridge
prison
broom
time
cart
car
boat
train
plane
silver
gold



0375
0376
0377
0378
0379
0380
0381
0382
0383
0384
0385
0386
0387
0388
0389
0390
0391
0392
0393
0394
0395
0396
0398
0399
0400
0401
0402
0403
0404
0405
0406
0407
0408
0409
0410

fo3?

t043

pha®?

fu

|a121?
ta’.lee?'?
kad.va?*.ma’!
¢i24

t&43 ka43
{ad.pae?'?
na3*37 . tshi4?
ha’?
ted.mi®’
ja121?-q03
na'?'?.?u®
to43 kho43
?021 m&ZBZ
79?1 tfae?
702! pfw®
?021 Y9343?
0?1 yadd
o34
ka?*n.te3.ve’!

kho43.mvu1232.kho“3.nae 121

ra’.ful.le’
7a’.pha®.le®
qha?'?.tha®?.led!
thZI IeZ32

10121 qh021?
gha?'.mee?.le?
Ya343

kheed

fi2!

q"a?! ji*® e’
7a’.pha®.te’.led’

fo’

t043

pha?

fu

la2'?
?ad.lee?'?
ksi.va?*.ma?
ﬁ24

tee® ka®
{a’.pee?'?
na®?.tf*
ha’

ted.mi?
ja?'?.qo°
na?'?.?u®
toaa_khotsa
79?2 .mee?
792 t{ee®
Po2! .pu“
7921 ya®?
7021 -Ya43
m043
ka?*n.ted.ve?

kPo% mud.kho® . nae?’

7a’.ful.le’
7a’.pha®.le’
q"a?'?.tha®? led
qh021.|83
|021'qh021?
q"a?'.mee’.le?
ya®

khee3

i?"

qha21_ni43_|ea
7a’.pha®.ted.le’
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iron
copper
cloth
tobacco
tea
salt
sugar
opium
rupee
soap
medicine
dry field
wet field
path
conSversation
language
name
pair
price
light
strength
thing
work
tone
who?
what?
when?
where?
valley
how much?
classifier/people
classifier/animals

classifier/round objects

how many?
why?



0411
0412
0413
0414
0415
0416
0417
0418
0419
0420
0421
0422
0423
0424
0425
0426
0427
0428
0429
0430
0431
0432
0433
0434
0435
0436
0437
0438
0439
0440
0441
0442
0443
0444
0445

gha?'?.tae®.le®
na'?'

n0121

jo34

fus?
na'?'.hi¥?
no'?' . hi?
j0%43 hid?
la12'?.jo%
la'?'?.fa?'
Yu343 si?!
qha®.no?!
?021.qh043?
?321 hoza
?021.qh03
?021 ba121
70?' ka?'.q"o’
tfhed.ve®
?o’.ve?!
?043 Ve31
mo?.ve!
tfho?1?

P02 4§27
P21 ii232
722, ha?*?

na'?'.ma'?'.tf"i%?

mvw?¥ pha?!?
ja121?-ni232
ja121?.8‘§"24
ja'2'?.pi?4
7as.mi'?!
7a’.mae??
7a’.sitd?.mi'?
?a45_p021
phaeo?"

fu’

na?'.hi
no?'.hi?

o™ hid
la?1?.jo*
la?'?.fa?'
yu®.fi?’
qha®.no?!
?021.qh043?
7921 ho?
?021_qh03
?o%'.ba?!
?021'ka21_qh03
tfhe’.ve®
?od.ve’
?70%.ve®
mo3.ve?
tfho2'?

7021 tfi'?
792" nid
?9?'.ha?*
na?'.ma?".tf"°
mu43.ph92‘?
ja2'? i
jaz‘l?.s"}24
ja21?.pi24
7as.mi?'
?a’.mae?*
7a.fi%?.mi?
?a?.po?!
phaeo?'

which?

1

you

he, she

he (absent)
we

you (pl.)
they

right

left

in front
behind
above
below
inside

out side
between
this

that (near)
that (higher)
that (lower)
here

side

day

night

dawn

dusk
today

this morning
tonight
yesterday
last night

day before yesterday

tomorrow

day after tomorrow
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0446

0447
0448
0449
0450
0451
0452
0453
0454
0455
0456
0457
0458
0459
0460
0461
0462
0463
0464
0465
0466
0467
0468
0469
0470
0471
0472
0473
0474
0475
0476
0477
0478
0479

phia_?021

792", had.pa’
?021 . qh021?
tep®d

it

S&AS?

?043

na’
kho?'?

Si’21

h"e24

qo™
te®.tf"3
te®.ha’

te® hi*
te43 .m9121
te®.fae24?
te43 .Ia 121
mae3.dza¥®
ted.kPo®
02" (0247
ni232

na3437?

si? lee3®
p'l‘1024_|&343
ni24.|a343
792" pa?’
qhaa_sum?
Ta®. fu?'?
ho?*.ved!
nvu'2'.ve??
ka®?.ve®
go'2'.ve?
la 121 -VeZSZ

phia_?om

7o?'.had.pa’
7021, qhoz 1P
t&tw

j’1i43

53943?

?043

na®
kho2'?

fi?"

heZA

qo®
te®.tfhi®
te®.ha’
te®.hi?*
te®3.ma?’!
te®.fee?
te®3.la?!
mae®.dza®
te’ kho®
P21 fa2¢
ni°

na®?
ﬁ“.l&“
ph024.|a343
it lee®
?02 1 .p621
qha:i_sum?
?a®.fu?'?
ho?4.,ve?
nu?'.ve’
ka*3?.ve®
go?'.ve®
lee?!.ve®
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day after day after
tomorrow
month

year
one

two

three

four

five

SIX

seven

eight

nine

ten

hundred
thousand
ten thousand
hundred thousand
million
many

half

color

red

black

yellow
white

green

gray

same
different
smell (good)
smell (bad)
cold

cool

warm



0480
0481
0482
0483
0484
0485
0486
0487
0488
0489
0490
0491
0492
0493
0494
0495
0496
0497
0498
0499
0500
0501
0502
0503
0504
0505
0506
0507
0508
0509
0510
0511
0512
0513
0514

tfhi43?.ve®
b9121 .V9232
ja'?17.103.ve?
h83_|&121 lveZSZ
ni232.|U121 .V8232
h621 V6232
b9121?.V9232
tfo*.ve®
?a*.qo?".ve?®?
qo?'.ve??
nvu®.ved!
hae3.ve®
pa®.ved!
tfhu.ve®
tfhud.ve'
go'?'.ve®?
7a’.mo’®?
m0343.Vea1
?0?".8i247
7021, pi?'?
th943 |&343
qo?'?.ve??
bae343?.ve?!
Vi23 ve3‘
?al.tsi*?
tsi®7.ve’
ha21 Ve232
fad.ve®
Ta®.tfo?!
bi343.ve31
phae®.ved!
tfed.ve®
q"a®.ve®
tshi®.ve®!
k943 Ve:n

tfhi43?.ve®
ba?'.ve?
ja?'?.to.ve®
had.lee?'.ve’
ni*2.lu?'.ve?
ha?'.ve?
ba?'?.ve?
tfo*®.ve®
7a®3.qo?'.ve?
go?'.ve®
nu®.ve’
hae3.ve?
pa®.ve’
thud.ve®
tfhud.ve®
go?'.ve?
7a’.mo®
mo®.ve3
?021 .ﬁ24
702" pi2'?
the43.|&43
go?'?.ve’
bae*?.ve?
vid.ved

?ad 1437
tfi7.ve’
ha?'.ve3
fad.ve®
?a®.tfo?!
bi*.ve?
pee’.ve®
tfed.ve?
q"a®.ve?
tfhit.ve®
ke®.ve?

hot
burning hot
ashamed
happy
sad

tired
angry
correct
narrow
wide
soft
hard
thin
thick

fat
thin2
young
old(person)
new
old(thing)
straight
crooked
wet

dry
blunt
sharp
difficult
easy
empty
fult
spicy
sour
bitter
sweet
rotten
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0515
0516
0517
0518
0519
0520
0521
0522
0523
0524
0525
0526
0527
0528
0529
0530
0531
0532
0533
0534
0535
0536
0537
0538
0539
0540
0541
0542
0543
0544
0545
0546
0547
0548
0549

te?'?.ve??
da121?.V9232
ha?'?.ha?.ve®’
fee?!.ve??

yu® ved!
tfha2'?.tf"i*3?.ve¥!
dzi'?' . bvur4?.ve®
tao?'

qhaaa?.vem

vai®®, ve?
da121?‘ve232
h043've31

lae?3.ved!
b0121.V8232
Y024_|$343?
?021.qha43

?021 .YaS43.?_i’21 .V9232
mae3*3?.tfo?,ve!
qa?’.ve?®?
na'?'.pfuw’.po®.ve’’
had3.me121 .V3232

ha’.tfhi*.ma'?.ve??

tsi?!.ve??
phe?'?.ve??
?a%?.ma'?'.ve???
qMo®.?0?.ve??
tfhi*¥ ka’. 702" .ve?3?
bi?®*2n.ho*37.ved!
ka®.ved!
hae?3?.ve?!
ga*®?.ved!

zi''?. ma4¥?.ved!
do34.no?.ve™’
d3343.h a21 .Ve232

to®.ya®.ve¥

te?'?.ve’®
da?'?.ve®
ha?'?.ha?.ve®
fae?l.ve’

yu®.ve’
t{ha?1?.t{hi*7.ve?
dz#*'.bu®?.ve’
tao?'

gha®?.ve’
vai®,ve’
da?'?.ve’l
ho®.ve?

laed.ve’d

bo?'.ve®

yo? lee®?

921 .qha43

702l ya®.?#'.ve’
mae*3?.tfo?%.ve?
ga?'.ve®
na?'.pud.po®.ve’
ha*.ma?'.ve?
ha®.tf"i* . ma?'.ve?
tfi?'.ve’
phe?'?.ve?
79%?.ma?'.ve®
gho®.70?".ve?
tfhi*d ke®.?0?".ve®
bi*n.ho*?.ve?
ka®.ve®
hae®?.ve’
ga®?.ve’
3#2'?.ma*?.ve?
do®.no?.ve’
do®.ha?'.ve®
to®.yad.ve?
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alive
beautiful
brave
bright
crazy
dirty
drunk
enough
expensive
fast
good
heavy
late

lazy
round
striped
strong
blind
dumb
deaf
yawn
sneeze
cough
vomit
hiccup
defecate
urinate
flagellate
hear

itch
scratch
dream
think
wonder
remember



0550
0551
0552
0553
0554
0555
0556
0557
0558
0559
0560
0561
0562
0563
0564
0565
0566
0567
0568
0569
0570
0571
0572
0573
0574
0575
0576
0577
0578
0579
0580
0581
0582
0583
0584

ﬁ21 .V9232

343 31
la3%.ve

do?® 0%, ve®!
na?.ya®.ve’'
No®.ve®
tfad.ve’’

m0121 -V8232
dza?3 ved!
tfo?'.la'?!.ve??
si.ve?!
na'?!.ve??
tshi“.ve“
pa’.da'?'?.ve??
Ve121 .V3232
ho®.ve!
pi43.ve‘31
ju?t.ve®?
ju121 .kea.ve3‘
ju'?'.10%?.ved!
yaZ.ve?'
tfo?!.ve??

ph%21?.V9232

ju121.da121?.V8232

qo?'?.1a'?! ve??
qho®.ve®
ph&m?_ve:ﬂ
dzi®.ved!
!fhua.vem
dze’3?.ved
dvu®®.ve?!
tid.ve?'

mvw 2'?
yo'21? ve??
to%3?.ve’!
fa2.ve?

fizl.ve®
lo®.ve?
do®.19%.ve?
na’.ya‘.ve®
no?.vel
tfa’.ve’
mo?'.ve?
dza®.ve?
tfo?'.la?'.ved
{.veld
na?'.ve’
tfhi®.ved
pa.da?'?.ve?
va?l.ve®
ho®.ve?
pi*.ve?
ju?'.ve?
jutike’.ve’
ju?l.to®?.ve?
yad.ve?
tfo?t.ve’
phae?'?.ve?
ju¥'.da?'?.ve’
qo?'?.la?'.ve?
qo®.ve?
phee®?.ve?
dzi’.ve®
thud.ve®
dze®?.ve’
du®.ve’
tid.ve?

mu?'?
ya?'?.ve’l
to®7.ve?
fa*.ve®
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know
forget
hope
understand
look at
look for
see

be born
live

die
borrow (thing)
borrow (money)
exchange
buy

sell

give

take .

put in

take out
get

have

be

marry
return
steal
destroy
clear field
chop down
chop up
dig

plant

weed

reap

cut

pick fruit



0585
0586
0587
0588
0589
0590
0591
0592
0593
0594
0595
0596
0597
0598
0599
0600
0601
0602
0603
0604
0605
0606
0607
0608
0609
0610
0611
0612
0613
0614
0615
0616
0617
0618
0619

ha3.ve?®'
te?'.ve?3?
gae¥? ved'
tfa*,ved

[0®37.lae12'?.ve??

do'?1 ve232
tfuss.ve’’
tShem?v_vezaz
bae34 ve?!

|&121?.d0121.V9232

m3121?.V9232
fe?.ved!
hu3.ve®
pi.ve??
tjhi“?.vea‘
ho?.ve’!
fa?.ve?!
Y0343?_V831
fo*37.ved!
tfi2!.ve2?
dzu3®.ve??
|a121 .V9232
to’.t§i*3.ve
tfe®.ve'
ta®?.ve®
ja'2'?7.ve®?
ga'?'.ve??
|o121?.V8232
poa®r.ve?!
qhe“3?.ve3‘
po?!.ve?3?
pha3.ve¥’
ta®3?.ve®
qo*?.ve?’
u?.ved

ha’.ve®
te?'.ve’
gee®?.ve’
tfa®3.ve?
f037.1ee?'?.ve?
do?".ve’
tfu?.ve’
tfhe?2'?.ve?
bae®.ve?
lee?'?.do?'.ve?
me?'?.ve’
fe?4.ve’
hu?.ve?
pi?'.ve’
tfhi*37.ved
ho%*.ve?
fa?%.ve’
yo®?.ve’
fo*3?.ve’d
tfi?'.ve’
dzu®.ve?
la?!.ve?
tod.tfi*%.ved
tfe®.vel
ta®?.ve®
ja?'r.ve’
ga?'.ve’
lo?'?.ve?
po*?.ve’
qhe43?_vea
po?'.ve’
pho?.ve?
ta®?.ve’
go®?.ve?
u?.ve’
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winnow
pound
grind
eat

lick
drink
suck
bite
chew
swallow
hungry
thirsty
fry
roast (over fire)
roast (in fire)
smoke/dry
steam
stir

spill

g0

walk
come
run

ride
climb
descend
arrive
enter
jump
dance
fly

flee
carry
say
speak



0620
0621
0622
0623
0624
0625
0626
0627
0628
0629
0630
0631
0632
0633
0634
0635
0636
0637
0638
0639
0640
0641
0642
0643
0644
0645
0646
0647

0648

0649
0650
0651
0652
0653
0654

na?2.na?.ve’
ku?'.ve??
ga’.ve’
na®.ved!
Y‘i’121.2£121.V9232
|0121.V9232
ho?'.ve?'
Y023 Ve31
bvw'2'?.ve??
he'.ve?3?
|o121.V8232
i1 232
bvw''.ve
qo?'?.?u®.ve’
hae“5 Ve31
tshi‘43've31
pa?!.ve??
$is.ve’
V9121?.V6232
qh043?_vea1
ni?.ve’!
ma?.ve’'
ho?.ved’
tfud.ve®
ki¥37.ved!
tfhe®?.ve®
tfhed.ve®
tshi43_ve31
Taed.ved!
qo?'.teed.ve®
ga®.ve?!
do3437.ved!
tfa?.ve?!
pae?!.ve?
ju'?!.ve®?
ya'2'?.ve??

na®.no?.ve?
ku?'.ve?
qa’.ve?
na’.ve®
yi¥'.z#?'ved
19?'.ve?
ho?'.ve®
yo’.ve®
bu?'?.ve?
he'.ve?
[9?".ve?
bu?'.ve®
qo?'?.?u®.ve®
hae?.ve’
tfhi®.ve®
pa?'.ve’
fi’.ve?
va?'?.ve?
qMa®3?.ve?
ni*.ve?
ma®.ve®
ho?*.ve?
tud.ve®
ki*3?.ve3
tihe®37.ve®
tfhed.ve®
tfhi*.ve®
7ae’.ve®
qo?'.taed.ve®
ga’.ve’
do®7.ve’
tfa?*.ve’
pae?'.ve’
ju?l.ve®
ya?'?.ve?
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ask

call

sing

listen

laugh

beg

cry
count/read
write

lie

bark (dog)
roar

repeat

wash (person)
wash (clothes)
comb

Sew

wear (clothes)
wear (hat)
wear (turban)
sit

be standing
stand up

fear

break

fall

lift

lean

fold

help

hit

join

separate
catch

hunt



0655
0656
0657
0658
0659
0660
0661
0662
0663
0664
0665
0666
0667
0668
0669
0670
0671
0672
0673
0674
0675
0676
0677
0678
0679
0680
0681
0682
0683
0684
0685
0686
0687
0688
0689

qo?*.ve’
bo3437.ved!
gaed® ved!
do’¥?.pee’.ve??
d3u343?.ve3‘
phae?.ve?!
phe?.phae®.ve?’
jae3®.ve?"
l923.ve?!
tshi43_vea1
na’¥d3?.ve’!
pho?.ve®'
ho*?.ve?!
the®3?.ve®
gu3¥?.ved!
ju'?t.ve®?
fod.ved

ma121 'VeZ32
he®.ved!
ha?.ve’'
hud.ve’’
le'2'.ge3%.ve?!
ya'2l.the®? ve?'
yo'2'.ve®?
yoB.ved

|o121 .Ve232

ba121 .VeZQZ

th021 .V6232

fo?! ve?®
Zi121?.ve232
hi*3?.ved!

na'?! pha®?.ve?!
je'?'?.ve®?
ni%.ve'
tsh!‘:ﬂ?'vezaz

go®’.ve’
bo*3?.ve’
gee®.ve’
do®?.pee’.ve®
dzu®?.ve’
p"ee®.ve®

pPe? phae® ve?
jae“3.ve3
lo3.ve?
tfhi*3.ved
na®?.ve’
p"o3.ve’
ho*?.ve?
the®3?.ved
gu®?.ve®
ju.ve®
fad.ved
ma?t.ve’
he*.ve’
ha?*.ve?
hu’.ve’
le?!.ge®.ve’
yo?'.the®? ved
yo?l.ve?
yad.ve?
lo?'.ve?
ba?'.ve?
tho?'.ve?
fo?'.ve?
3i'7.ve®
hi“3?.ve®
na?'.p"e®?.ve’
je?'r.ve’
ni*.ve®
t{ri2'?.ve?
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hang
shoot

stab

kill

pierce

tie

untie

use

wait
weave
weigh
open
close

kick

butt

grasp

send.

teach
study/learn
spend night
raise (animals)
play

swim

pull

spin

roll

throw
rub/sweep
sharpen
sleep
shake

have malaria
squeeze
press
pinch



0690
0691
0692
0693
0694
0695
0696
0697
0698
0699
0700
0701
0702
0703
0704
0705
0706
0707
0708
0709
0710
0711
0712

0713
0714
0715
0716
0717
0718
0719
0720
0721
0722
0723

dzee34.ved!
khee®3?.ved'

si®.ve?!

ted.ved!

ted.lu'?' ve??

haz1?-V6232
phuas_da1z1?_vezaz
je'21?.ve??

pa?'.ve?

V8343.Vea1

va¥®P ve?? (a' tfaed.nae®
?021-[3343?

m&343.ve31
tfha?!.mee®?.nae?
?a’.tfee?412e3®

jee12.ve??

jee?.ve?? fa' tfee®.nae??
nee?.ve?!

?‘i’21.V6232
?#'.ve?? fa' .tfae’.nae??
7ic.ved!

mvw?,ve’!
mvw?2,ve? fa' tfeed.nee?
5

nee'?'.ve
to%.vid®s ved!
ta'.ve®?

ma121 .Vi343.Vea1
na121 .V8232
khae43.ve3‘
ma121 .V8232
mae?.ve’!
nw121'V6232
tfa'?!.ve??
tfud.ve?’

232

dzae®.ve’d
khae®3?.ve?
ﬁza'vea

ted.ve’®
ted.lu?'.ve®
ha?'?.ve?
p"u®.da?'?.ve’
je?'?.ve?
pa?'.ve®
va®,ve?

va®.ved fa'.tfaed.nae?

?021 'pa43?
mae®.ve’

tfha?'. mae®2.nee®
7a’.tfee? lee®

jee?'.ve’?

jee?l.ved fa'.tfae’.nae?

naed.ve’

¥ ve’d

742'.ved.fa' .tfae’.nae?
7id.ve?

mud.ve’

mui.ved.fa'.tfaed.nee?

nee?'.ve’
to3.vi®.ve’
ta'.ve®
ma?'.vi®.ve’
na?'.ve?
khee®.ved
mee?'.ve?
mae’.ve®
nae?'.ve?
tfa?'.ve’
tud.ve?
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stop
touch
twist

do
destroy2
love
meet
massage
finish
far

this far
near
many2
this many
few
long
this long
short
big

this big
little
high

this high

low

give to drink
put, place
show

ill

cure
delicious
ripe
dwarf
feed
awake



0724
0725
0726
0727
0728
0729
0730
0731
0732
0733
0734
0735
0736
0737
0738
0739
0740
0741
0742
0743
0744
0745
0746
0747
0748
0749
0750
0751
0752
0753
0754
0755
0756
0757
0758

n0121 .V9232
tfu?'.ve??

fo2 ve?!
fa?4.ve®
t021?.ba121 .V3232
dzi*®?.he?.ve™
ya??.te’.ve®'
qo?'?

taZ1 .V9232
ga?.ve?'
te®.gae?"
phae?'?.ve??
pi¥.ved!
tfo®.70°
tfu®.tfa®.ve®
tfhaed.nee?'?
?a®.mvw?2.fe?!
702" kMit.pa?'.te’.po®?
7ad.lo'?! [o%?
fa?'.ti2'?.te’?
m8343

t843
ti2'?.tsh%.7a%.tfo?!
Va343_vai343
7a’.tfae?.lee3
?a%.la’?t .qheas
tfha?'.tfee’.nee?®
qhaa_da121?
j&121 'thS?
j&121-YU343-Si21
ja'?'?.qha®
to®.pa?'.ha®
tfra?'.te.lee’
ted.po®?.pa®?
ga?.ve®'

na?'.ve’
tu?'.ve’
fo?4.ve®
fa?*.ve?
to?'?.ba?".ve?
dz#**?.he?.ve’
yad’.ted.ve?
qo?'?

ta?'.ve®
ga’.ve’
te®.gee?
phee?'?.ve’
pi¥.ve’
tfo®.70°
tfu®.tfa®.ve’
tfheed.nee?'?
?a*.mud.fe?’
7021k .pa?'.te’.po®?
7a’.lo?2'. 10?4
fa?'.ti2'?.te’
ma43

ta43
1i217.1fhi%3.7a% tfo?
va®.vai®®
7a’.tfee? lae®
7a%la?'.qhe®
tfha?'.tfae’.nee?
gha’.da?'?
jee?'.qho’?
j&ﬂ _Yuaa.ﬁm
jaz‘?.qha“
ta®.pa?'.ha
t{ra?'.te’ lee®
te?.po®?.po®?
ga’.ve’
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awaken
bury

clothe

hide

burn

put to sleep
must

again

begin to
help to
together
may

can

ought to
try to

now
formerly
first

slowly
carefully
not

don't
nothing
quickly

a little bit
almost

only

well

inside house
in front of house
but

for example
therefore
sometime
want to



0759
0760
0761
0762
0763
0764
0765
0766
0767
0768
0769
0770

tfu?’
tfo?'.1e?'?
7a®.ted.fe?
pao?’

qo’?

thged

tho43
pa’.to’?
|w232

Jao
7921 tfae?! . tfee?’
?a’.he®?

121

tu21

102" fe2'?
7a®.ted.fe?
pao?'

qo’

thges

tho43
pa’.to’

lee3

jao?!

70?1 t{ae?" . t{ae?’
7a’.he®?
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will
still
(not)yet
completed action
conditional
time when
although
because
and
affirmative
really
no



APPENDIX B

ENGLISH GLOSS IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER
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The following wordlist is the English gloss from the previous wordlist. It is
rearranged in alphabetical order to be easier for readers to search for a word. The left

column is a reference number used in the previous list.

0423 above

0768 affirmative
0731 again

0131 age, life
0172 Akha

0748 a little bit
0515 alive

0749 almost
0346 altar

0765 although
0767 and

0486 angry

0040 animal
0120 ankle

0068 ant

0001 antelope
0253 an5vil

0101 arm

0611 arrive

0251 arrow

0482 ashamed
0310 ashes

0620 ask

0723 awake
0724 awaken
0246 axes (traditional)
0291 ayaw tree
0150 baby

0152 bachelor
0108 back (upper)
0030 bamboo rat
0276 bamboo
0277 bamboo shoot
0278 bamboo tie

0234 bamboo water carrier



0258
0295
0290
0630
0002
0240
0242
0241
0053
0571
0259
0012
0095
0516
0557
0766
0072
0625
0732
0422
0349
0256
0125
0424
0221
0641
0427
0708
0123
0140
0041
0592
0512
0468
0166
0352
0340
0532
0139
0504
0021

banana
bank

bark

bark (dog)
barking deer
basket (flat tight weave)
basket (high loose weave)
basket (with shoulder board)
bat

be

bean

bear

beard
beautiful
be born
because
bee

beg
begin to
behind

bell
bellows
belly
below

belt

be standing
between
big

big toe

bile

bird

bite

bitter

black
blacksmith
blanket
blessing
blind

blood
blunt

boar
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0331 board

0370 boat

0128 bone

0561 borrow (money)
0560 borrow (thing)
0249 bow

0359 box

0225 bracelet
0132 brain

0285 branch
0517 brave

0644 break

0110 breast

0130 breath

0365 bridge
0518 bright
0367 broom
0032 brushtailed rat
0008 buffalo
0176 Burman
0728 burn

0481 burning hot
0725 bury

0754 but

0669 butt

0075 butterfly
0112 buttock
0227 button
0563 buy

0265 cabbage
0267 caladium
0118 calf (leg)
0621 call

0736 can

0369 car

0743 carefully
0617 carry

0368 cart

0016 cat

0653 catch



0009
0279
0361
0237
0311
0593
0093
0099
0043
0260
0094
0177
0036
0577
0236
0578
0019
0407
0406
0408
0576
0609
0667
0377
0726
0214
0299
0056
0067
0477
0466
0635
0606
0762
0763
0389
0478
0376
0272
0487
0537

cattle

chaff

chain

chair
charcoal
chew

cheeks

chest

chicken

chili

chin

Chinese
chipmunk
chop down
chopsticks
chop up

civet
classifier/animals
classifier/people
classifier/round objects
clear field
climb

close

cloth

clothe

clothes

cloud

cobra
cockroach
cold

color

comb

come
completed action
conditional
conSversation
cool

copper

corn

correct
cough
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0627
0335
0062
0519
0059
0501
0250
0045
0626
0239
0718
0275
0341
0583

0614
0348
0199
0213
0436
0434
0445
0446
0443
0534
0540
0719
0610
0575
0694
0018
0559
0579
0474
0506
0520
0238
0693
0017
0745
0322

count/read
country
crab
crazy
crocodile
crooked
crossbow
crow

cry

cup

cure
curry
custom
cut

dance

dancing ground
daughter
daughter's husband
dawn

day

day after tomorrow
day after day after tomorrow
day before yesterday
deaf

defecate

delicious

descend

destroy

destroy2

dhole

die

dig

different

difficult

dirty

dish

do

dog

don't

door
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0044
0546
0590
0350
0521
0503
0386
0046
0533
0437
0721

0096
0223
0302
0507
0588
0081
0456
0102
0156
0195
0197
0011
0508
0522
0612
0562
0523
0086

0085
0645
0360
0699
0524
0494
0357
0194
0187
0189

dove
dream
drink
drum
drunk
dry
dry field
duck
dumb
dusk
dwarf

ear
earring

earth

easy

eat

ege

eight

elbow

elder

elder brother
elder sister
elephant
empty
enough
enter
exchange
expensive
eye

face

fall

fan

far

fast

fat

fat

father

father's elder brother

father's elder (younger) sister
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0188
0643
0142
0722
0169
0330
0281
0704
0105
0107
0698
0308
0741
0064
0453
0343
0542
0309
0616
0282
0351
0615
0066
0648
0257
0119
0755
0551
0740
0452
0157
0060
0261
0597
0509

0268
0569
0023
0565
0714

father's younger brother
fear
feces
feed
female suffix
fencing
fern

few
finger
fingernail
finish

fire

first

fish

five

flag
flagellate
flame
flee
flower
flute

fly

fly

fold
food
foot

for example
forget
formerly
four
friend
frog
fruit

fry

full

garlic

get

gibbon

give

give to drink
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0604
0004
0337
0374
0525
0235
0329
0200
0185
0186
0670
0283
0472
0201
0202
0203
0055
0587
0034
0471
0010
0092
0252

0304
0084
0083
0103
0655
0465
0254
0248
0483
0491
0215
0570
0686
0042
0415
0414
0082

g0
goat

God

gold

good

gourd water carrier
granary

grandchild
grandfather
grandmother

grasp

grass

gray

great grandchild
great great grandchild
great great great grandchild
green viper

grind

ground squirrel

green

guar

gums

gun

hail

hair (body)
hair (head)
hand

hang

half
hammer
hand sickle
happy
hard

hat

have

have malaria
hawk

he (absent)
he, she
head
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0160
0543
0134
0526
0121
0649
0733
0052
0432
0539
0727
0711
0650
0247
0552
0078
0006
0480
0320
0405
0409
0459
0462
0595
0654
0209

0412
0717
0181
0421
0753
0065
0425
0752
0138
0375
0544

0651
0613

headman
hear

heart
heavy

heel

help

help to

hen

here
hiccup
hide

high

hit

hoe (large)
hope

horn

horse

hot

house

how much?
how many?
hundred
hundred thousand
hungry
hunt
husband

I

ill

Indian

in front

in front of house
insect
inside

inside house
intestine
iron

itch

join
jump
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0180
0179
0668
0136
0658
0342
0058
0117
0245
0244
0550

0232
0170
0184
0390
0024
0037
0097
0442
0527
0624
0528
0647
0286
0070
0420
0116
0014
0015
0589
0629
0646
0394
0307
0089
0269
0623
0171
0710

Kachin
Karen

kick

kidney

kill

king

king cobra
knee

knife (curved)
knife (triangular)
know

ladle

Lahu
Lahu Shehleh
language
langur
large flying squirrel
larynx

last night
late

laugh

lazy

lean

leaf

leech

left

leg
leopard
leopard cat
lick

lie

lift

light
lightning
lips

liquor
listen

Lisu

little
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0558
0135
0705
0554
0555
0354
0025
0069
0695
0713
0133

0153
0168
0463
0154
0464
0702
0334
0572
0697
0243
0735
0385
0696
0147
0022
0447
0297
0073
0193
0190
0191
0192
0293
0088
0144
0314
0007
0127
0270

live
liver
long
look at
look for
loom
loris
louse
love
low
lungs

maiden
male suffix
million
man
many
many?2
market
marry
massage
mat

may
medicine
meet
milk
monkey
month
moon
mosquito
mother

mothers elder (younger) brother
mother's elder sister
mother's younger sister

mountain
mouth
mucus
mud

mule
muscle
mushroom
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0730

0391
0488
0111
0701
0226
0355
0204
0498
0435
0457
0770
0087
0744
0746
0739
0174

0497
0499
0449
0750
0666
0382
0026
0737
0426
0049

0392
0104
0031
0218
0047
0050
0388
0114
0149
0584
0659

must

name
narrow

navel

near

necklace
needle
nephew/niece
new

night

nine

no

nose

not

nothing

now

N. Thai

old(person)
old(thing)
one

only

open
opium
otter
ought to
out side
owl

pair
palm
pangolin
pants
parrot
partridge
path
penis
person
pick fruit
pierce
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0020
0353
0689
0292
0358
0372
0580
0676
0363
0027
0327
0230
0273
0586
0319
0393
0688
0162
0366
0678
0274
0146
0715
0567
0729
0057

0747

0039
0303
0301
0675
0028
0769
0582
0467
0038
0182
0207
0549

pig
pillow
pinch
pine tree
pipe
plane
plant
play
poison
porcupine
post

pot
potato
pound
powder
price
press
priest
prison
pull
pumpkin
pus

put, place
put in
put to sleep
python

quickly

rabbit

rain

rainbow

raise (animals)
rat

really

reap

red

red checked ground squirrel
Red Lahu
relatives
remember
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0632
0347
0573
0345
0264
0224
0262
0228
0263
0608
0419
0720
0294
0051
0077
0631
0599
0598
0680
0326
0321
0287
0514
0529
0682
0607
0383

0484
0380
0003
0473
0313
0364
0618
0545
0556
0289
0564
0671
0652

repeat

rest house
return

rice cake
rice (cooked)
ring (finger)
rice (grains)
rice powder
rice (uncooked)
ride

right

ripe
river/stream
rooster
roach

roar
roast (in fire)
roast (over fire)
roll

roof

room

root

rotten

round
rub/sweep
run

rupee

sad

salt
sambhar deer
same
sand
saw

say
scratch
see

seed

sell

send
separate

122



0271
0455
0636
0685
0163
0175
0505
0683
0005
0217
0219
0656
0707
0100
0222
0716
0035
0433
0373
0622
0640
0454
0220
0300
0324
0158
0684
0742
0476
0475
0312
0600
0054
0536
0384
0490
0167
0122
0757
0198
0212

sesame
seven

sew

shake
shaman
Shan
sharp
sharpen
sheep
shirt
shoes
shoot
short
shoulder
shoulder bag
show
shrew
side

silver
sing

sit

SIX

skirt

sky

slat

slave
sleep
slowly
smell (bad)
smell (good)
smoke
smoke/dry
snake
sneeze
soap

soft
soldier
sole (foot)
sometime
son

son's wife
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0339 soul

0511 sour

0048 sparrow
0619 speak
0674 spend night
0510 spicy
0074 spider
0603 spill

0679 spin

0338 spirit
0145 spittle
0233 spoon
0029 spuirrel
0687 squeeze
0657 stab

0642 stand up
0298 star

0574 steal

0601 steam
0206 stepfather
0205 stepmother
0328 steps
0760 still

0602 stir

0137 stomach
0316 stone
0690 stop

0500 straight
0395 strength
0530 striped
0531 strong
0165 student
0673 study/learn
0591 suck

0381 sugar
0296 sun

0317 sunshine
0594 swallow
0143 sweat
0513 sweet

0677 swim



0080
0566
0568
0266
0379
0672
0164
0090
0336
0458
0129
0461
0071
0173
0430
0431
0429
0280
0756
0418
0493
0113
0492
0495
0396
0547
0428
0709
0700
0712
0706
0703
0439
0596
0288
0460
0356
0451
0098
0681

tail

take

take out
taro

tea

teach
teacher
teeth
temple

ten

tendon

ten thousand
termite
Thai

that (higher)
that (lower)
that (near)
thatch
therefore
they

thick

thigh

thin

thin2

thing

think

this

this big

this far

this high
this long
this many
this morning
thirsty
thorn
thousand
thread
three
throat
throw
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0106
0306
0660
0013
0367
0764
0485
0061
0378
0438
0124
0734
0444
0399
0255
0091
0440
0691
0333
0371
0362
0284
0231
0738
0216
0063
0692
0450

0553
0661
0541
0141
0662

0332
016l
0404
0538
0115

thumb
thunder
tie

tiger
time
time when
tired
toad
tobacco
today
toe
together
tomorrow
tone
tongs
tongue
tonight
touch
town
train
trap

tree
tripod
try to
turban
turtle
twist
two

understand
untie
urinate
urine

use

village
villager
valley
vomit
vulva
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0178
0109
0663
0605
0325
0758
0479
0634
0633
0315
0318
0416
0637
0638
0639
0033
0664
0581
0665
0751
0502
0387
0401
0402
0403
0411
0470
0400
0410
0489
0159
0208
0210
0211
0759
0305
0323
0079
0585
0229
0628

Wa

waist

wait

walk

wall

want to
warm

wash (clothes)
wash (person)
water
waterfall

we

wear (clothes)
wear (hat)
wear (turban)
weasel
weave

weed

weigh

well

wet

wet field
what?

when?
where?
which?

white

who?

why?

wide

widow

wife

wife's father
wife's mother
will

wind
window

wing

winnow

winnowing basket

write
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0155
0548
0398
0076

0535
0448
0469
0183
0441
0761
0413
0417
0496
0196
0151

woman
wonder
work
worm

yawn
year

yellow

Yellow Lahu

yesterday

(not) yet

you

you (pl.)

young

younger brother (sister)
youth
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